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SUMMARY 
 

The Port of Houston consists of public marine terminals owned by the Port of Houston 
Authority (“PHA”) as well as private marine terminals located along the Houston Ship Channel.   
The public marine terminals include the Houston Public Grain Elevator #2, the Fentress Bracewell 
Barbours Cut Container Terminal, the Bayport Container Terminal, the Bulk Materials Handling 
Plant, Jacintoport, the Care Terminal, the PHA Terminals in the Houston Turning Basin and the 
Woodhouse Terminal. Private terminals include the petroleum refineries, general cargo terminals 
(e.g., Manchester Terminal, Greensport Terminal, etc.), the petrochemical plants and the dry 
bulk/fertilizer terminals along the Houston Ship Channel included in the Port of Houston District. 
In 2018, these public and private marine terminals in the Port of Houston District handled 263.9 
million tons of international and domestic cargo for exporters and importers located within the state 
of Texas, as well as throughout the United States. It is the purpose of this study to quantify the 
economic impacts generated by the cargo and vessel activity at these marine terminals both on the 
state of Texas, as well as the United States. 

 
The purpose of this current study is to update the economic impacts of the Port of Houston 

and to also provide a measure of the economic impacts of the port on the U.S. economy. The 
analysis is based on the structural models developed by Martin Associates as part of the 2018 

economic impact study conducted for the Port of Houston Authority1. To estimate the economic 
impacts on the national economy, Martin Associates developed national induced and indirect 
models, as well as national impact models for the related users sector. This sector consists of the 
importers and exporters using the Port of Houston’s public and private marine terminals for 
containerized cargo; heavy equipment manufactures of agricultural, construction and mining 
equipment exporting and importing through the Port of Houston facilities; farmers exporting grain 
via the terminals; importers of steel products located both in Texas as well as throughout the U.S.; 
and users and manufacturers of the petroleum products and petrochemical products moving via the 
port’s marine terminals. In addition to the jobs with these exporters and importers that are using the 
port, the related user impacts also include the support industries that are involved in providing 
goods and services to produce a specific export item moving via the port or support manufacturers 
and retailers using imported cargo that moves through the port. It is important to emphasize that 
these related impacts are not necessarily generated by the Port of Houston, as the employment levels 
are based on the demand for the goods exported and imported via the port, but at the given point in 
time in 2018, these jobs with importers and exporters and the industries supporting these exporters 
and importers are related to the port and underscore the far reaching geographical sphere of 
influence of the port in 2018. 

 
Exhibit 1 shows the impacts of the Port of Houston cargo operations on the U.S., while 

Exhibit 2 presents the economic impacts on the state of Texas.  The biggest difference between the  
 

 

1 The Local and Regional Economic Impacts of the Port of Houston, prepared for the Port of Houston Authority, by 
Martin Associates, March 8, 2019. 
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economic impacts on the United States vs. Texas is the related economic impacts, as these impacts 
are with the importers and exporters using the Port of Houston facilities and underscores the 
national economic significance of the port’s public (PHA owned terminals) and private terminals. In 
addition, the induced and indirect impacts are larger for the nation than for the state, as these 
induced and indirect impacts and local purchases by individuals and firms reflect the total national 
impacts, rather than those just for the state. Also, federal, state and local taxes are estimated for the 
total United States impact of the Port of Houston. 

 

Exhibit 1 
Summary of the Economic Impacts of the Port of Houston, United States 

Totals may not add due to rounding

PHA Private Total

Terminals Terminals

JOBS

  Direct 21,109 45,929 67,039

  Induced 39,768 87,232 126,999

  Indirect 20,242 44,041 64,283

Subtotal 81,119 177,202 258,321

  Related 944,985 2,005,503 2,950,488

Total 1,026,104 2,182,705 3,208,809

PERSONAL INCOME (MILLIONS)

  Direct $1,459 $3,204 $4,664

  Re-spending/Local Personal Consumption $4,996 $10,971 $15,967

  Indirect $818 $1,780 $2,598

Subtotal $7,273 $15,956 $23,229

  Related $40,418 $106,027 $146,444

Total $47,691 $121,982 $169,673

ECONOMIC OUTPUT (MILLIONS)

  Direct Business Revenue $5,362 $19,774 $25,135

  Related Output $224,045 $536,723 $760,768

Total $229,406 $556,497 $785,903

TOTAL ECONOMIC VALUE (MILLIONS)

  Direct Business Revenue $5,362 $19,774 $25,135

  Re-spending/Local Personal Consumption $4,996 $10,971 $15,967

  Related Output $224,045 $536,723 $760,768

Total Economic Value $234,402 $567,468 $801,870

LOCAL PURCHASES (MILLIONS) $1,790 $3,894 $5,684

FEDERAL/STATE/LOCALTAXES (MILLIONS)

  Direct $327 $719 $1,046

  Induced $1,121 $2,462 $3,583

  Indirect $184 $399 $583

Subtotal $1,632 $3,580 $5,213

  Related $9,070 $23,792 $32,862

Total $10,702 $27,373 $38,075
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Exhibit 2 
Summary of the Economic Impacts of the Port of Houston, State of Texas              

 

 
Totals may not add due to rounding

PHA Private Total

Terminals Terminals

JOBS

  Direct 21,109 45,929 67,039

  Induced 32,222 70,660 102,882

  Indirect 17,351 37,752 55,103

Subtotal 70,683 154,342 225,024

  Related 627,494 498,176 1,125,671

Total 698,177 652,518 1,350,695

PERSONAL INCOME(MILLIONS)

  Direct $1,459 $3,204 $4,664

  Re-spending/Local Personal Consumption $3,956 $8,689 $12,645

  Indirect $701 $1,526 $2,227

Subtotal $6,117 $13,419 $19,536

  Related $30,202 $24,521 $54,723

Total $36,319 $37,941 $74,260

ECONOMIC OUTPUT (MILLIONS)

  Direct Business Revenue $5,362 $19,774 $25,135

  Related Output $164,074 $137,185 $301,259

Total $169,436 $156,959 $326,394

TOTAL ECONOMIC VALUE (MILLIONS)

  Direct Business Revenue $5,362 $19,774 $25,135

  Re-spending/Local Personal Consumption $3,956 $8,689 $12,645

  Related Output $164,074 $137,185 $301,259

Total Economic Value $173,392 $165,647 $339,040

LOCAL PURCHASES (MILLIONS) $1,790 $3,894 $5,684

STATE/LOCALTAXES (MILLIONS)

  Direct $111 $244 $354

  Induced $301 $660 $961

  Indirect $53 $116 $169

Subtotal $465 $1,020 $1,485

  Related $2,295 $1,864 $4,159

Total $2,760 $2,883 $5,644
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In 2018, cargo activity at the public and private marine terminals in the Port of 
Houston supported 3,208,809 direct, induced, indirect and related jobs in the United States, 
of which 1,350,695 jobs were supported in the state of Texas: 

 67,039 are direct jobs. These jobs are generated by activities at the port and if such activities 
should cease, the jobs would be discontinued over the short term. It is these jobs that are 
most directly dependent upon the Port of Houston. The direct jobs are with the 
International Longshoremen’s Association, terminal operators, dependent 
shippers/consignees, stevedores, trucking firms, railroads, steamship agents, freight 
forwarders and customhouse brokers, warehousemen, federal and state government 
agencies, towing companies, pilot organizations and marine construction companies, etc. 
The majority, about 77percent, of the direct jobs are held by residents of Harris County. 

 

 126,999 are induced jobs or those jobs supporting the local and national purchases made by 
the 67,039 individuals holding the direct jobs due to port activity. Should the direct jobs be 
lost from the economy, the induced jobs supported by the purchases of the direct jobs 
would also be lost. Jobs with grocery stores, retail outlets, restaurants, transportation 
services, government services, schools and hospitals are examples of induced jobs. Of the 
126,999 induced jobs, 102,882 were induced jobs held by Texas residents. 

 

 The firms’ dependent upon the Port of Houston made $5.7 billion of purchases for office 
supplies, equipment, utilities, communications, maintenance and repair services, 
transportation services, professional services and goods and services. These purchases 
supported 64,283 indirect jobs in the national economy, of which 55,103 were created in the 
state. 

 

 In addition to the direct, induced and indirect job impacts, the port activity supports 
2,950,488 jobs throughout the United States, of which 1,125,671 related jobs are in the state 
of Texas. These jobs are considered to be related to activities at the port, but the degree of 
dependence on the port is difficult to estimate and should not be considered as dependent 
on the port as are the direct, induced and indirect jobs. If the Port of Houston were not 
available to these organizations, they would suffer an economic penalty over the longer term. 
Such a penalty would vary from a loss of employment opportunities in some cases to an 
increase in total transportation costs in other cases, which could, in turn, result in 
employment reductions and corporate relocations. 

 
In 2018, marine cargo activity at the public and private marine terminals at the Port 

of Houston and along the Houston Ship Channel supported a total of $801.9 billion of total 
U.S. economic value, of which $339.0 billion of total economic value was supported in the 
state of Texas. The PHA facilities supported $234.4 billion of total economic value to the 
U.S. economy. 
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 Of the $801.9 billion of total U.S. economic value, $25.1 billion is the direct business 
revenue received by the firms directly dependent upon the port and providing maritime 
services and inland transportation services to the cargo handled at the marine terminals and 
the vessels calling the port, as well as ship and rig repair and maintenance services. An 
additional $760.8 billion represents the value of the output to the United States that is 
created due to the cargo moving via the Port of Houston public and private marine 
terminals. This includes the value added at each stage of producing an export cargo, as well 
as the value added at each stage of production for the firms using imported raw materials  
and intermediate products that flow via the marine terminals and are consumed within the 
state. The majority of these user impacts are associated with the imported steel products 
receipts. In addition, $16.0 billion of the re-spending of personal income and local 
consumption purchases are supported in the U.S. economy. These components are additive 
and represent independent monetary impacts supported by the cargo and vessel activity. 
Other dollar value impact measures are not included in the total economic value since they 
are interdependent. Direct income is not included since it is part of the direct business  
impact and similarly, local purchases by the firms are from the direct business revenue 
generated by port activity and also used to pay indirect income.  Finally, taxes are paid by  
the individuals from the direct, induced, indirect and related income and the direct business 
revenue and the related output. 

 

 Marine activity supported nearly $169.7 billion of total personal wage and salary income and 
local consumption expenditures in the United States. This includes $23.2 billion of direct, 
indirect, induced and local consumption expenditures in the U.S., while the remaining $146.4 
billion was received by the related port users throughout the United States. The 67,039  
direct job holders received $4.7 billion of direct wage and salary income, for a direct annual 
salary of $69,565. 

 
A total of $38.1 billion of federal, state and local tax revenue in the U.S. was supported 

by maritime activity at the public and private terminals along the Houston Ship Channel. 
Of the $38.1 billion of federal, state and local tax revenue supported in the U.S., nearly $5.7 
billion of state and local taxes was supported in the state of Texas. 


